HIP
Richards Manufacturing, Inc.  |  517 Lyons Avenue, Irvington, NJ 07111  |  973.371.1771  |  www.richards-mfg.com RP-DS-25HIP [C] 0520
Product Data Sheet
15/25/28kV Deadbreak Insulating Plug
The Richards 15/25/28kV Deadbreak
Insulating Plug provides a means for
insulating a 15/25/28kV Deadbreak Elbow
or Bushing Extender. The Insulating Plug
has an internal threaded contact that
engages a threaded stud. The Deadbreak
Insulating Plug is available with an
Aluminum (600A) or Copper contact
(900A). Each Insulating Plug has a molded-
in hex nut used for installation. The hex
nut also doubles as a capacitive test point.
Included with every Insulating Plug is an
EPDM rubber cap that is installed onto the
molded-in hex nut.
The HIP-CAP, now available in a
low profile design (HIP-CAP-LP),
features an eyelet for installation and
removal. The new low profile cap
reduces stack height, which is important
in environments where space is limited.
Basic Dimensions
<< Injection Molded Epoxy Composition
<< Capacitive Test Point (Hex Nut)
<< EPDM Rubber Cap Included
A
A
B
B
C
C
D
D
8
8
7
7
6
6
5
5
4
4
3
3
2
2
1
1
As Noted
Product Assembly
Template for
EPDM
DO NOT SCALE DRAWING
HIP Sales CAD
SHEET 1 OF 1
UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED:
SCALE: 1:1 WEIGHT: 1.23
REV
DWG.  NO.
D
SIZE
TITLE:
NAME
DATE
COMMENTS:
Q.A.
MFG APPR.
ENG APPR.
CHECKED
DRAWN
N/A
FINISH
MATERIAL
INTERPRET GEOMETRIC
TOLERANCING PER:
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLERANCES:
FRACTIONAL
ANGULAR: MACH      BEND
TWO PLACE DECIMAL
THREE PLACE DECIMAL
APPLICATION
USED ON
NEXT ASSY
PROPRIETARY AND CONFIDENTIAL
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS
DRAWING IS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF
<INSERT COMPANY NAME HERE>.  ANY
REPRODUCTION IN PART OR AS A WHOLE
WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF
<INSERT COMPANY NAME HERE> IS
PROHIBITED.
25
kV
 H
IP
 w
ith
 P
63
5H
IP
-C
A
P-
LP
 In
st
al
le
d
C A
AC
2
3
5
66
5
3
2
Insulating Plug
HIP
Ø 3"
(76 mm)
S3 = 3 59/64"
(100 mm)
Features
P625HIP
Aluminum Insulating
Plug
P925HIP
Copper Insulating
Plug
To order with a factory-installed threaded stud,
add “-S” to the part number.
To order with a loose threaded stud, add “-LS” to
the part number.
Ordering Information
Insulating Plug Cap
HIP-CAP
(legacy style)
Ø 3 3/8"
(86 mm)
25
kV
 H
IP
 w
ith
 P
62
5H
IP
-C
A
P
In
st
al
le
d
C A
AC
2
3
5
66
5
3
2
Ø 1/2"
Insulating Plug Cap
HIP-CAP-LP
25
kV
 H
IP
 w
ith
 P
63
5H
IP
-C
A
P-
LP
 In
st
al
le
d
C A
AC
2
3
5
66
5
3
2
Ø 3 3/4"
(95 mm)
Ø 3/4"
Ø 3 3/8"
(86 mm)
HIP
Richards Manufacturing, Inc.  |  517 Lyons Avenue, Irvington, NJ 07111  |  973.371.1771  |  www.richards-mfg.com RP-DS-25HIP [C] 0520
15/25/28kV Deadbreak Insulating Plug
Exceeds IEEE 386 requirement
15/25/28kV Deadbreak Insulating Plug installation is covered by:
RP-II-PLUGWELL
Installation
P625HIP-STUD
15/25/28kV Aluminum Threaded
Stud
P925HIP-STUD
15/25/28kV Copper Threaded
Stud
62LCN/62LCT
15/25/28kV Deabreak Elbow
92LCN/92LCT
15/25/28kV Deabreak Elbow
P625IC
15/25/28kV Aluminum Insulating
Cap
P925IC
15/25/28kV Copper Insulating
Cap
Related Products
Voltage Ratings
Maximum Voltage Rating – (phase to ground) 16.2kV
Corona Voltage Level – (partial discharge extinction voltage) 30kV
AC Withstand – (1 minute) 45kV
Impulse-Withstand Voltage – (BIL) 162kV BIL
Continuous Current Ratings
Aluminum 600A
Copper 900A
Short-Time Current Ratings
Aluminum 40kA, 10c. and 10kA, 3s.
Copper 40kA, 10c. and 10kA, 3s.
The 15/25/28kV Deadbreak Insulating Plug is qualified to the following industry standards:
<< IEEE Std 386: For Separable Insulated Connector Systems
<< ANSI C119.4: For Electric Connectors
<< IEEE Std 592: For Exposed Semiconducting Shields
Product Ratings
Detail View
IEEE requires a Partial Discharge test and choice between AC
withstand and Impulse.
Richards runs 3/3 tests on all Medium Voltage products
governed by IEEE 386.
100% Routine Electrical Test:
<< Partial Discharge
<< AC Withstand
<< Impulse Withstand
Production Testing
25kV HIP with P635HIP-CAP-LP Installed
C
AA
C
2356
6 5 3 2
IEEE 386
Interface 11
1" Hex Nut
HIP-CAP-LP
5/8"-11 UNC-2B
1.250" DEEP
S4 = 1 1/2"
(38 mm)
25kV HIP with P625HIP-CAP Installed
C
AA
C
2356
6 5 3 2
IEEE 386
Interface 11
5/8"-11 UNC-2B
1.250" DEEP
1" Hex Nut
HIP-CAP
(legacy style)
S4 = 2 1/16"
(52 mm)